## **NOTICE 1063 OF 2014**

## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

## WORLD HERITAGE CONVENTION ACT, 1999 (ACT NO. 49 OF 1999)

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE UKHAHLAMBA DRAKENSBERG PARK WORLD HERITAGE SITE

I, Bomo Edith Edna Molewa, Minister of Environmental Affairs, hereby give notice of my intention, under the World Heritage Convention Act, 1999, to change the name of the uKhahlamba Drakensberg Park World Heritage Site, inscribed in 2000 on the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation (UNESCO) World Heritage List, to Maloti-Drakensberg World Heritage Site. This notice does not change the description of the heritage site published under Government Notice No. 1199 in Gazette No. 30590 dated 18 December 2007.

Members of the public are invited to submit to the Minister, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Gazette, written comments to the following addresses:

By post to:

The Director-General

Department of Environmental Affairs Attention: Mr Thabo Kgomommu

Private Bag X447 PRETORIA, 0001

By fax to: 012 359 3625, and/or by email to: TKgomommu@environment.gov.za

Hand delivered at: Environment House, 473 Steve Biko Road, Pretoria, Tshwane, Gauteng

Any enquiries in connection with the notice can be directed to Mr Thabo Kgomommu at 012 399 9537.

Comments received after the closing date may not be considered.

BOMO EDITH EDNA MOLEWA

MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS